

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 22 & 40 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3769 OF 1996

BUFFALO TRADERS WELFARE ASSON.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For intervention and directions)

Date: 28/01/2009 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rekha Pandey,Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Prasad,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kr. Jha,Adv.  
Miss Divya Sinha,Adv.  
for M/s. Parekh & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.  
M.C.D. Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

For State of U.P. Ms. Savitri Pandey,Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Bansal,Adv.

For C.P.C.B. Mr. Vijay Panjwani,Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar,Adv.

For D.D.A. Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya,Adv.  
for M/S. Saharya & Co.,Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

It is stated by Mr. Sanjiv Sen, learned counsel for M.C.D., that a Demand Draft for Rs. 2.66 crore has been handed over to Mr. Prashant Kumar and we are assured that some other small disputes, including the one for grant of annual maintenance, shall be deliberated upon and an attempt shall be made to arrive at a consensus thereon.

-2-

An affidavit affirmed by Mr. A.B. Akolkar, Addl. Director in the Central Pollution Control Board, is handed over in Court, pointing out several deficiencies in the matter of running the Slaughter House at Ghazipur and non-compliance of some other statutory requirements.

We direct the Municipal Corporation of Delhi to comply with the statutory requirements and submit a compliance report before us within four weeks.

We hope and trust that in the meantime, a proper Environment Management Plan shall be put in place by the Delhi Government. It is also made clear that the Central Pollution Control Board shall be at liberty to issue any other or further instructions both to the DPCC as also NCT of Delhi.

List the matter on 4th March, 2009.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(P.S. TYAGI)  
COURT MASTER