

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO. 8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 42 with IA Nos 1-2 in IA No. 42, I.A. Nos. 43,44,45,46
with I.A. No. 1 in I.A. 46, I.A. No. 2 in I.A. No. 46, 47 in CA No.
3769 of 1996

BUFFALO TRADERS WELFARE ASSON.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U O I & ORS

Respondent(s)

(for directions and appointment of senior counsel as Local
Commissioner and intervention and permission to file addl. Documents
and for filing status report and c/delay in filing reply affidavit)

with I.A. No. 9 in Civil Appeal No. 3774/1996 (for directions)

Date: 28/04/2010

This I.As. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Applicants(s)

I.A. No. 42 & 46 Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Adv.
 Mr. S.A. Saud, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Moonis Abbasi, Adv.

I.A. No. 2 in IA 42 Mr. R.F.Nariman, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh N. Keswani, Adv.
 Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.
 Mr. H.R. Sohail Khan, Adv.
 Mr. Ramlal Ray, Adv.

I.A. 44 & 45 Mr. Ajay K. Jha, Adv.
 M/s P.H.Parekh & Co.

I.A. No. 47 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

I.A..../2009 Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Bipin, Adv.
 Mr. C.Selvy Raj, Adv.

2

For Respondent(s)

MCD Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
 Ms. Anuja Chopra, Adv.

Department of Environment
N.C.T. Of Delhi Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Adv.
 Mr. Praful Bagchi, Adv.

For NCT

Mr. Wasim Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shamshudin Khan, Adv.
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.for
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For DDA Mr. Vishnu Saharya, Adv. for
M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

State of U.P. Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Alka, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

Respondent No. 1 Mr. K.C. Dua, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Dua, Adv.
Mr. Y.P. Mahajan, Adv.

CPCB Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Parshant Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.
Ms. Vidya Bhardwaj, Adv.
Md. Rashid Saeed, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 42:

The prayer of the applicants in this I.A. is that the land lying on the National Highway 24 at Ghazipur intersection, having an area of about 30 acres be allocated/given to the live stock market.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, learned counsel appearing for the
3

M.C.D. Submits that the Department has already approached the Delhi Development Authority for allotment of land in question. We hope the Delhi Development Authority to take early decision in this matter.

I.A. No. 1-2 in I.A. No 42 in Civil Appeal No. 3769 of 1996:

Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits that the Association has some constructive suggestions for effective and efficient working of the abattoir. The Association is at liberty to approach the concerned authorities with those suggestions which shall be considered with positive mind. These I.As. stands disposed of accordingly.

I.A. NO. 43

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, learned counsel appearing for the applicants seeks leave of the Court to withdraw the I.A.. Permission granted. I.A. No. 43 is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the applicants to approach the proper forum.

I.A. NO. 44:

Except the prayer (e) of the I.A., all other prayers cannot be considered by us.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Jha, learned counsel appearing for the applicant restricts his prayer only to the construction of additional sheds for the buffaloes.

Mr. Sanjiv Sen, learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation of Delhi submits that the said sheds will

4

be ready in another six months.

In that view, no further orders are required to be passed on I.A. No. 44 which is, accordingly, disposed of.

I.A. NO. 45:

Mr. Ajay Kumar Jha, learned counsel appearing for the applicant seeks leave of the Court to withdraw the I.A.. Permission granted. I.A. No. 45 is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the applicant to approach the proper forum.

I.A. NO. 46:

learned counsel appearing for the applicants seeks leave of the Court to withdraw the I.A.. Permission granted. I.A. No. 46 is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the applicants to approach the proper forum.

I.A. Nos. 1-2 in I.A. No. 46, I.A. No. 47:

I.As. are allowed.

I.A. NO. 48 OF 2010:

None is present on behalf of the applicant.

I.A. No. 48 is, accordingly, dismissed for non-prosecution.

I.A. NO. 9 IN CIVIL APPEAL No. 3774 of 1996:

Mr. S.P. Jha, learned counsel appearing for the appellant seeks leave of the Court to withdraw the I.A.. Permission granted. I.A. No. 9 is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the appellant to approach the proper forum.

It is reported that Civil Appeal Nos. 3769 along with I.As. 22, 40,41, and I.A. No. ...of 2009 (filed by Dr. S.K. 5

Verma), Civil Appeal Nos. 3770, 3771, 3772, 3773 and 3774 of 1996, W.P.(C) No. 452 of 1995 are still pending.

List the aforesaid matters next week.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master