

I.A.43/15 in C.A.No.3769/96 1

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 43/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s).3769/1996

BUFFALO TRADERS WELFARE ASSON.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U O I & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 23/02/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

M/s. Parekh & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.A.K.Sanghi, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Rekha Pandey, Adv.

Mr.S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.

Mr.Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr.M.K.Maroria, Adv.

Mr.B.K.Prasad, Adv.

Mr.Pramod Swarup, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Ameet Singh, Adv.

Ms.Alka Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr.R.K.Singh, Adv.

Mr.Suvesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Virag Gupta, Adv.

Mr.L.Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

I.A.43/15 in C.A.No.3769/96 2

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

M/s. Parekh & Co., Adv.

Mr.Vishnu B.Saharya, Adv.

Mr.Viresh B.Saharya, Adv.

For M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.

Ms. Tulika Prakash, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the rival parties.

2. It is not a matter of dispute, that the East Delhi Municipal Corporation surrendered the land in the year 2003, for which the UPSIDC had been paid a sum of Rs.3,07,30,871/- (Rupees three crore, seven lacs, thirty thousand, eight hundred and seventy one only). Despite having taken possession of the land, as far back as in the year 2003, the principal amount, mentioned above, has still not been refunded by the UPSIDC, to the East Delhi Municipal Corporation. We hereby direct the UPSIDC, to issue a cheque in the sum of Rs.3,07,30,871/- (Rupees three crore, seven lacs, thirty thousand, eight hundred and seventy one only), to the East Delhi Municipal Corporation, within one week from today.

3. Post for hearing after one week.

4. In case, the aforesaid cheque is not issued, or in case the aforesaid cheque is not honoured, the Managing Director of the UPSIDC shall remain present in Court in person on the next date of hearing.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)

AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR