

01

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 43/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s). 3769/1996

BUFFALO TRADERS WELFARE ASSON.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

U O I & ORS

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date : 10/03/2017 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Applicant(s) Mr. Sanjiv Sen, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jay Kumar Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Viraj Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Suvesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. Sanghi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.

for Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR

for CPCB Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

For UPSIDC Ms. Tulika Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The instant order be read, in continuation of the motion

Bench order passed by this Court on 23.02.2017.

2. We are informed by the learned counsel representing the UPSIDC, that a cheque in the sum of Rs.3,07,30,871/- (Rupees three crores, seven lacs, thirty thousand, eight hundred and seventy one only), was issued in the name of the East Delhi Municipal Corporation, on 27.02.2017. Learned counsel representing the East

2

Delhi Municipal Corporation acknowledges the receipt and encashment of the above cheque.

3. The only issue, that remains to be adjudicated upon, is the compounding of interest, which is liable to be paid by the UPSIDC to the East Delhi Municipal Corporation. Before we can deal with the above issue, it is imperative for us to seek information from the UPSIDC, with respect to the transfer of the land, for which the refund has now been made, to third parties. Details thereof, including the consideration received in lieu of the allotment of the entire land in question, shall be furnished to this Court, by way of an affidavit, within two weeks from today.

4. Post for hearing thereafter.

(Renuka Sadana) (Parveen Kumar)

Assistant Registrar

AR-cum-PS